assets” and any expenditure to extract the raw materials from the quarries to the production plants should be

recorded as part of production costs (inventory or noncurrent inventory, when consumption is expected for a

period over 12 months). During 2018, variable licenses expenditures were recorded as production costs and

extraction expenditures were recorded as “Property, plant and equipment” and amortized as consumed within

the year. The impact in the statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 is demonstrated

at Note 19.

The impact in the statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 for the changes

aforementioned is demonstrated below:

The impact in the Statements of Comprehensive Operations and Cash flow are not relevant to the financial

statements as a whole, therefore it is not being presented the reconciliation between original and restated

financial information for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Originally

presented
Freight reclass

Argentina

Reclass

Brazil

Adjustment
Restated

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

NET REVENUE 1,456,627   -   -   -   1,456,627

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES (1,215,410)   (53,176)   -   (940)   (1,269,526)

GROSS PROFIT 241,217   (53,176)   -   (940)   187,101

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)

Administrative and selling expenses (188,625)   53,176   (6,071)   -   (141,521)

Other income (expense) (67)   -   -   -   (67)

Equity result -   -   -   -   -

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL INCOME  (EXPENSES), INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL

CONTRIBUTION
52,525   -   (6,071)   (940)   45,513

FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSES)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net (78,931)   -   -   -   (78,931)

Financial income 46,262   -   -   -   46,262

Financial expenses (188,575)   -   6,071   -   (182,504)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX AND

SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION (168,719)   -   -   (940)   (169,660)

INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

Current (38,323)   -   -   -   (38,323)

Deferred 4,987   -   -   -   4,987

LOSS FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (202,055)   -   -   (940)   (202,996)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

INCOME FOR THE YEAR FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 7,394   -   -   -   7,394

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO

Company’s owners (192,434)   -   -   (869)   (193,303)

Non-controlling interests (2,228)   -   -   (71)   (2,299)

LOSS PER SHARE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Basic/diluted loss per share (8.76)   (8.79)

LOSS PER SHARE FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Basic/diluted loss per share (8.48)   (8.52)

12.31.2018

Adjustments

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Page 41

The impact in the Financial Position as of December 31, 2018 and January 1,2018 is demonstrated below:

Originally presented Egypt reclass Brazil Adjustment Restated

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 263,911   4,334   (2,736)   265,509

Other current assets not restated 1,239,801   -   -   1,239,801

1,503,712   4,334   (2,736)   1,505,310

NONCURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 31,295   15,690   -   46,985

Property, plant and equipment 1,369,918   (20,024)   -   1,349,894

Other noncurrent assets not restated 1,279,254   -   -   1,279,254

2,680,467   (4,334)   -   2,676,133

TOTAL ASSETS 4,184,179   -   (2,736)   4,181,443

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,225,526   -   -   1,225,526

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 1,795,033   -   -   1,795,033

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Capital 1,081,588   -   -   1,081,588

Capital reserves 459,978   -   -   459,978

Earning reserves and Accumulated losses 267,479   -   (2,419)   265,060

Other comprehensive loss (927,349)   -   191   (927,158)

Shareholder´s equity attributable to the Company’s owners 881,696   -   (2,228)   879,468

Non-controlling interests 281,924   (508)   281,416

Total shareholder´s equity 1,163,620   -   (2,736)   1,160,884

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER´S EQUITY 4,184,179   -   (2,736)   4,181,443

12.31.2018

Adjustments

Originally presented Egypt reclass Brazil Adjustment Restated

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 334,128   1,315   (2,040)   333,403

Other current assets not restated 1,363,368   -   -   1,363,368

1,697,496   1,315   (2,040)   1,696,771

NONCURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 19,730   15,194   -   34,924

Property, plant and equipment 1,565,229   (16,509)   -   1,548,720

Other noncurrent assets not restated 1,691,002   -   -   1,691,002

3,275,961   (1,315)   -   3,274,646

TOTAL ASSETS 4,973,457   -   (2,040)   4,971,417

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,108,129   -   -   1,108,129

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 2,561,867   -   -   2,561,867

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Capital 1,080,949   -   -   1,080,949

Capital reserves 393,034   -   -   393,034

Earning reserves and Accumulated losses 468,910   -   (1,549)   467,361

Other comprehensive loss (877,269)   -   (877,269)

Shareholder´s equity attributable to the Company’s owners 1,065,624   -   (1,549)   1,064,075

Non-controlling interests 237,837   (491)   237,346

Total shareholder´s equity 1,303,461   -   (2,040)   1,301,421

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER´S EQUITY 4,973,457   -   (2,040)   4,971,417

01.01.2018

Adjustments

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Page 42

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

(*) It includes an amount of €10,796 related to Portugal and Cape Verde sales (Note 2.28), which was restricted

as of December 31, 2019 and such restrictions were cleared in January, 2020.

Short-term investments were as follows:

(a) Short-term investments in Brazilian Reais have a yield between 70% and 98.75% of the Interbank Deposit

Certificate (CDI) (50% and 65% as of December 31, 2018).

(b) Fixed-income funds in Brazilian Reais have a yield of 100% of the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI)

[…]

US Libor USD  (411,396)  (4,114)  (8,228)  (12,342)

CDI BRL  (314,535)  (3,145)  (6,291)  (9,436)

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Page 80

Additionally, in the case of rates indexed in R$ (Brazilian reais), 3 scenarios were also simulated: Scenario

1, assuming the expected rates according with the market, and two scenarios of increase of 25%

(Scenario 2) and 50% (Scenario 3, Remote) in the rates, being specifically considered that as there were

significant amounts invested in this currency, there was a simulation of the impact that an decrease in

rates would have on these applications (CDI Assets). The results for the assets and liabilities impacts are

as follows:

b) Exchange rates

In the debt and financial derivatives components, considering the currency distribution aforementioned,

the exchange rate risks from exchange rate volatility may result in significant impacts on consolidated

financial results.

Considering the Group’s companies financial asset and liability profile (including intercompany balances)

as of December 31, 2019, the more significant impacts on net financial results would be as follows:

Total Risk Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Asset

CDI 95,867   Index Decrease 5,359   4,020   2,680

Liability

IGP-M 6,458   Index Increase 223   279   335

CDI 410,402   Index Increase 27,003   33,754   40,505

Amount in USD Funcional currency FX Rate (12-31-19) -10% -5% 5% 10%

Effect in EUR

Effect in ARS (493,339)   (246,669)   246,669 493,339

Effect in EUR (8,143)   (3,857)   3,490 6,662

Effect in PYG 488,204   244,102   (244,102)   (488,204)

Effect in EUR 75   35   (32)   (61)

Effect in BRL (347)   (174)   174   347

Effect in EUR (85)   (40)   37   70

Effect in ZAR 113,968   56,984   (56,984)   (113,968)

Effect in EUR 8,039   3,808   (3,445)   (6,577)

Effect in EGP (33,724)   (16,862)   16,862   33,724

Effect in EUR (2,083)   (987)   893   1,705

(89,931)   Effect in MZN (549,886)   (274,943)   274,943   549,886

Effect in EUR (8,890)   (4,211)   3,810   7,274

Amount in EUR Funcional currency FX Rate (12-31-19) -10% -5.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Effect in ZAR 47,037   23,518   (23,518)   (47,037)

Effect in EUR 2,952   1,398   (1,265)   (2,415)

Effect in ZAR (36,998)   (18,499)   18,499   36,998

Effect in EUR (8,073)   (3,824)   3,460   6,605

Effect in ZAR 333,963   166,981   (166,981)   (333,963)

Effect in EUR 4,804   2,275   (2,059)   (3,930)

Amount in EGP Funcional currency FX Rate (12-31-19) -10% -5.0% 5.0% 10.0%

(Thousand)

EGP

MZN

1.12

59.89

6,463.95

4.03

14.01

16.00

61.15

EUR

ARS

PYG

BRL

ZAR

(21,076)

(859,507)

(82,374)

755

(862)

81,319

USD depreciation USD appreciation

38,234 76,469(76,469)   (38,234)

EUR depreciation EUR appreciation

(34,847)   ZAR 16.53

81,665   BRL 4.54

(48,679)   MZN 66.98

122 (122)   (244)

EGP depreciation EGP appreciation

43,141 EUR 17.70 Effect in EUR 244

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Page 81

  25.9 Categories of financial instruments

12.31.2019
12.31.2018

(restated)

Current assets:

Cash and bank accounts (Note 4)   173,994   143,039

Financial assets at amortized cost:

Short-term investments - financial asset (Note 4)   1,312   20,782

Trade receivables (Note 6)   67,162   73,202

Other receivables   33,535   35,220

Financial assets at fair-value:

Short-term investments - financial asset   121,952 162,482

Exclusive funds (Note 5)   17,142   15,498

Non-current assets:

Financial assets at amortized cost:

Trade receivables (Note 6)   448   745

Other receivables   35,250   35,281

Financial assets at fair-value:

Long-term investments - financial asset (Note 5)   1,270   1,337

Derivatives   6,281   3,362

Current liabilites:

Financial liabilities at amortized cost:

Debentures (Note 11)   158,917   105,822

Borrowings and financing (Note 10)   196,320   385,538

Trade payables   263,012   249,605

Interest payable (Notes 10 and 11)   24,583   39,389

Leasing (Note 14)   27,263   -

Other payables   43,617   42,272

Financial liabilities at fair value:

Derivatives   -

Non-current liabilites:

Financial liabilities at amortized cost:

Debentures (Note 11)   695,277   792,905

Borrowings and financing (Note 10)   667,669   653,901

Trade payables   2,698   9,948

Leasing (Note 14)   35,328   -

Other payables   26,007   29,133

Financial liabilities at fair value:

Derivatives   -   303

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Page 82

 25.10 Derivative transactions

As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, the fair value of derivatives is as follows:

Trading derivatives

Represented by three derivatives options in connection with "Baesa", "Machadinho" and “Estreito” operations,

whose asset and liability fair value as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, were estimated in the amount of €6,281

and €3,059, respectively.

Hedging derivatives

The remaining hedging derivative instruments portfolio were settled during the year ended December 31, 2018